second and third line. Based on different survival rates in

patients younger than 50 years,45 we modelled patients

younger than 50 years by decreasing fatality rates by

50% and patients older than 65 years by increasing

fatality rates by 50%. Table 4 shows that, as expected,

both continuous post-transplant lenalidomide

maintenance and two-year lenalidomide have a markedly

better cost-utility in younger patients: despite a better

cost-utility profile of two-year maintenance, continuous

lenalidomide maintenance was also cost-saving in this

clinical subgroup.

We also tested extremely low (20%) and extremely

high (80%) shares of KRD, KD and pomalidomide in the

second and third line. Table 4 shows that the two

maintenance strategies might report a better cost-utility

in case of a lower carfilzomib share in the second line

and a lower pomalidomide share in the third line.

Finally, we tested whether a strongly shorter PFS2

after lenalidomide might change the results: a PFS2 of

18 months, corresponding to a monthly rate of

progression of 0.04 ameliorates the cost-utility profile of

both the maintenance strategies. Therefore, continuous

http://www.mjhid.org/

  www.mjhid.org Mediterr J Hematol Infect Dis 2021; 13; e2021034   Pag. 7 / 15

Table 4. Scenario analysis.

 No maintenance Two-year lenalidomide Continuous lenalidomide

Age-adjusted fatality rates -50% +50% -50% +50% -50% +50%

Quality-adjusted months 69.3 51.9 78.3 62.4 80.7 65.4

Costs EU 1 154 320 736 579 1 120 106 744 010 1 140 941 779 754

Costs US 1 809 152 1 148 818 1 815 427 1 221 927 1 889 298 1 319 617

ICUR EU (€/QALY)   -45 619 8 493 -14 083 38 378

ICUR US ($/QALY)   8 367 83 553 84 364 151 821

Monthly progression after lenalidomide 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.04

Quality-adjusted months 57.6 57.6 68.9 66.6 72.1 69.7

Costs EU 878 077 878 077 898 262 875 666 935 389 885 170

Costs US 1 372 141 1 372 141 1 460 895 1 402 948 1 559 690 1 488 030

ICUR EU (€/QALY)   21 435 -3 215 47 430 7 034

ICUR US ($/QALY)   94 252 41 076 155 212 114 931

KRD share (2nd line) 20% 80% 20% 80% 20% 80%

Quality-adjusted months 57.6 57.6 67.7 67.7 70.3 70.3

Costs EU 811 743 944 410 821 474 922 413 856 807 948 956

Costs US 1 345 350 1 398 931 1 402 960 1 443 727 1 494 715 1 531 932

ICUR EU (€/QALY)   11 562 -26 135 42 580 4 295

ICUR US ($/QALY)   68 448 53 223 141 132 125 670

KD share (2nd line after lenalidomide) 20% 80% 20% 80% 20% 80%

Quality-adjusted months 57.6 57.6 67.7 67.7 70.3 70.3

Costs EU 847 689 908 464 866 128 877 760 895 643 910 120

Costs US 1 361 262 1 383 019 1 420 625 1 426 062 1 509 940 1 516 707

ICUR EU (€/QALY)   21 908 -36 480 45 311 1 565

ICUR US ($/QALY)   70 530 51 140 140 483 126 319

Pomalidomide share (3rd line) 20% 80% 20% 80% 20% 80%

Quality-adjusted months 57.6 57.6 67.7 67.7 70.3 70.3

Costs EU 878 076 878 076 843 498 900 389 875 251 930 512

Costs US 1 372 140 1 372 140 1 413 160 1 433 527 1 503 432 1 523 215

ICUR EU (€/QALY)   -41 083 26 510 -2 669 49 546

ICUR US ($/QALY)   48 737 72 935 124 055 142 748

lenalidomide might still be a cost-effective option in

those patients for whom a shorter PFS2 is expected.

Discussion. In persons with MM receiving an

autotransplant, giving post-transplant lenalidomide until

relapse or progression prolongs median PFS and survival

by about 2 years.6 Put otherwise, about 5 persons need to

receive post-transplant lenalidomide for 2 years to avoid

one relapse or progression over a 5-year horizon.

Achieving this gain involves the cost of post-transplant

lenalidomide and subsequent therapy/ies.31,32,41 However,

analyzing the cost of post-transplant lenalidomide is